(e) Understatement of impairment loss on goodwill of approximately HK$322,458,000,

impairment loss on property, plant and equipments of approximately HK$455,341,000

and impairment loss on trade and other receivables of approximately HK$254,147,000

due to incorrect assessment for impairment;

(f) Understatement of administrative expenses of approximately HK$63,033,000;

(g) Overstatement of finance costs of approximately HK$2,229,000; and

(h) Omission in calculating the deferred tax of approximately HK$24,674,000 on the fair

value adjustment of the mining right acquired on a business combination.

Accordingly, retrospective restatements have been made by restating the comparative

information.

20INTERIM REPORT 2012

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
3. RETROSPECTIVE RESTATEMENTS (CONT’D)

The financial effects of the restatements on the condensed consolidated statement of

comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June 2011:

For the
six months

ended
30.6.2011

Prior year
adjustments Subtotal

Restatement of
discontinued

operations

For the
six months

ended
30.6.2011

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(originally stated) (restated)

For continuing operation:

Turnover (note a) 37,596 98,919 136,515 (101,798) 34,717

Cost of sales and services rendered

(note b) (32,565) (93,250) (125,815) 92,016 (33,799)

Other income and gains (note c) 148,627 (131,051) 17,576 (16,426) 1,150

Selling and distribution expenses (note d) (2) (17,789) (17,791) 5,689 (12,102)

Administrative expenses (note f) (21,161) (63,033) (84,194) 56,921 (27,273)

Impairment loss on goodwill (note e) – (322,458) (322,458) – (322,458)

Impairment loss on property,

plant and equipment (note e) – (455,341) (455,341) – (455,341)

Impairment loss on trade and other

receivables (note e) – (254,147) (254,147) – (254,147)

Finance costs (note g) (28,313) 2,229 (26,084) 8,644 (17,440)

Income tax expense (note h) – (24,674) (24,674) – (24,674)

Profit/(loss) for the period from

discontinued operations (36,416) 337,908 301,492 (45,046) 256,446

(Loss)/profit for the period 67,766 (922,687) (854,921) – (854,921)

Condensed consolidated statement of

comprehensive income for the six

months ended 30 June 2011

Total comprehensive income for the period (7,971) (1,008,316) (1,016,287) – (1,016,287)

The financial effects of the restatements on the Group’s basic loss for the continuing and

discontinued operations per share for the six months ended 30 June 2011:

Impact on basic earnings/(loss) per share

HK cents

Reported figure before adjustments 0.01

Prior year adjustments (16.27)

Restated (16.26)

21 China Billion Resources Limited

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
4. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING

STANDARDS
In the current period, the Group has adopted all the new and revised Hong Kong Financial

Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) issued by the HKICPA that are relevant to its operations